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Methodology

AUDIENCE Residents 18 years or older within jurisdiction of

Northern Virginia Transportation Authority

n=616

E DATES December 127, 2019
Loud i
MODE Online Survey ST c ot Fals
] Fairfax Arlington

LENGTH 14 minutes County[ County

§
Fairfax

City
Arlington County, Fairfax County, Loudoun County,
Prince William County and the Cities of Alexandria, Fairfax, MEITERSEE Alexandria

Falls Church, Manassas, and Manassas Park William
County

& GEOGRAPHY  Northern Virginia

DATAWEIGHTING 2019 data weighted by ethnicity

ol S 2016 data weighted by gender and ethnicity
2015 data weighted by ethnicity
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Methodology: Reporting Notes

A Survey Respondent Selection

i Scientific study using an opt online panel.
i Respondents must be age 18+ and residents of Northern Virginia, more specifically, residents of Arlington County, FFaytfax Cou

Loudoun County, Prince William County, Alexandria, Fairfax City, City of Falls Church, Manassas, and Manassas Park.

i We aim for an overall representation of regional demographics based on age, gender, and race according to the US CéssasnWe a
for a proportionate sample that represents each county/city by population size according to the US Gendhs. most part weise
sample guotas to hit these demographic targets.

A Confidence Interval and Margin of Error
i All sample surveys and polls, whether or not they use probability sampling, are subject to multiple sources of errorenhost aften

not possible to quantify or estimat@nline optin panels such as the one used for this study do not use probability sampting a
accordingly the strict calculation of sampling error is not typically donthe hypothetical case of a perfectly random saenghd no
response or measurement errors, a sample of this size (n=616) would produce a margin of £rr8198f6 at a 95% confidence interval.
Margins of error for subgroups would be higher.
A Ethnicity clarification
i Black, White, Asian refer to Ndtispanic Black/White/Asians.

A Statistical Testing Notations
Indicates statistically significant differences between 2016 and 2019 (p<.05). When appropriate, the report indicatetfféreseas

using green, red, and blue color coding whermgieen = an increase or positive changeel = decrease or negative changeie = may
be construed as either positive or negative/or just a change that might be of interest.
A () Numbers in parenthesis are of interest but are not statistically significant at p<.05 level. When shown these nuntokrsareed in the

same way as described in prior bullet.
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Resident Profile

County/City of Employment 2015 2016 2019
. Fairfax County 37% 36% 35%
Where Respondents Live District of Columbia 18% 12% 11%
Arlington County 11% 11% 12%
LoudounCounty 8% 13% 12%
Alexandria 7% 9 % 9%
Prince WillianmCounty 6% 8 % 12%
Loudoun Manassa_s 4% 2% 2%
County _ Fairfax City 2% 2 % 2%
@ City of Falls City of Falls Church 1% 1 % 1%
‘ Church Manassas Park * * 1%
Other county in Virginia 1% 1% 2%
Other county in Maryland 3% 2% 1%
Arlington Other 1% 3 % 2%
County

Years of Residency
Alexandria Lesghan 1 year 3% 2 % 3%
1to 5 years 19% 16% 17%
6 to 10 years 14% 12% 14%
11 to 15 years 12% 14% 11%
Manassas More than 15 years 51% 56 % 55%

) Prince
William Own/Rent Home
County Own 65% 70% 64%
Rent 32% 26 % 31%
Neither 2% 3% 3%
Decline 1% 1% 2%
NVTA’
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@ Executive Summary: Key Highlights

A Overall, since the launch of the benchmark wavesidents see improving
performance from both the region and NVTA.

i ods 2F NBAARSy(Oa areée O0KFGO 0KS b2NIKSNY +ANH
on transportation related issues.
A A gain of +12 points over time (30% 2016; 27% 2015).

int: 2F NBAARSy(Oa atreée O0KFGO bx¢! Qa LISNF2NXI yO
A A gain of +12 points as well from the benchmark wave (34% 2016; 35% 2015).

Benchmark wave refers to the first wave of the tracker conducted in 2015.
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@ Executive Summary: Overall Landscape

A D2NIKSNY +*ANBAYAlLI NBAARSYOIaQ AyiSNBad Ay GNFyaLR2 NIl
61%).
A Impact of transportation on Quality of Life also stays slightly positive overall with an average score of 6 (6/10).
A Concern about traffic congestion on Quality of Life decreases by 7 points to 26% (vs. 33% in 2016) and the focus
areas like housing.
I Traffic congestion is also less influential when choosing where to live (17%) versus where to work (42%).
A Residents also report their normal commute time is 3 minutes faster.
I However, the average maximum acceptable commuting time stays unchanged.
I And, there is a slight decline in the number of residents who drive to work.
Al YIFI22NAGe y2¢ aleée GKFIG GKS NBIAZ2Y A& R2AYy3I | Y2aif
(56% 2019; 51% 2016; 43% 2015: A-pdidt increase from the benchmark wave).
A The gap between recall of positive and negative news shrinks this wave.
I Residents are more likely to recall positive news and are much less likely to recall negative news compared to prior waves

I Social media continues to grow as an information source for regional transportation news at the expense of traditional media
(print, radio and TV)

i h@SNIffZ NBaAaARSy(iaQ NBOFff 2F OGN YyaLR2NIFIA2Y NBfFGSR yS
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Executive Summary:. Awareness and Performance of

Regional Transportation Initiatives and Authorities

Awareness of

A NVTA remains stable over time (35% 2019; 34% 2016; 33% 2015).
A TransAction also remains relatively stable as it holds on to the gains it made in 2016 (17% 2019; 15% 2016; 8% 2

I TransAction was adopted in 2017 and has been largely dormant/missing from news since, so it is encouraging to see it hold
/increase gains.

A A majority (58%) are unaware of any regional bus system initiatives.
I Among those aware, many only recall one initiative.
A NOVA Rides, a NVTC Initiative, is at 30%.

I Note: NOVA Rides was heavily promoted through advertising and NVTA/TransAction spends very little on advertising. Thus,
NOVA Rides Initiative experience appears to demonstrate the power of targeted advertising in a relatively short peried of tim

Performance on planning and implementing transportation solutions:
A Both the region and NVTA see significant improvements in their performance ratings (see also slide 6).
A Additionally, performance ratings for all regional priorities also improve in 2019 (see next slide).
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Executive Summary: Importance & Performance of

Regional Priorities

A Performance is improving across all regional transportation priorities, while importance stays either on
or decreases slightly compared to prior waves. Declining Importance plus Improving Performance mea
the issue(s) are being handled effectively.

I While there is still much work to be done, residents note signifip@nformance improvementsn affordable
transportation, using technology to improve efficiencies and safety, investing in new highways and road
improvements, and providing new public transportation options.

I Thedeclining importancef reducing trip times and more predictable trip times may be due to some combinatiot
of: The rise in remote work, increased use of ridesharing options, the rise in online shopping, and completion «
public transit and roadwork related projects.

I Not only do residents consider reducing trip times and more predictable trip times of less importance, they als
find them less impactful as communication strategies.

A Among potential projects, new/extended metro rail lines top the list.

A When asked about future funding strategies, incentives top the list.
I Changing motor vehicle taxes and variable pricing for HOT lanes are a distant second.
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@ Executive Summary: Messaging

o o To Do I

10

In terms of communication, focusing oaducing travel time(g¥ still the best way to motivate interest and
support among residents.

I However, this message is less impactful today than it was in the benchmark wave (61% in 2019; 69% in 2016;
in 2015. A decrease of 17 points).

When prioritizing investment, residents distribute most funds to roads and rail/transit.

Residents describe séfNA @Ay 3 OF NB & 4&aOF Ne€¢ 2NJ aRIyaSNBd
a a3d22RPE

While the use of ridesharing services increases to 60% from 45% in 2016, future use appears to be
flattening.

Use of vehicle sharing services (Zipcar/car2go) and Capital Bikeshare also increase from the last wave

Almost half (46%) of Northern Virginia residents shop online at least once a week, and a fifth (19%) sh
online at least multiple times a week.
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Interest Iin transportation issues remains high.

Issues relatedio Transportation in
Northern Virginia

|nte rest Issues relatedio Transportation in Informed

Northern Virginia

1 1 - [0) )
16% § ' ' 6% 7%
m Extremely ° 20% § 19% = m Very well informed
Interested ! ! I
| | | _ 61%
Very Interested 28% ! o m Well informed (-5)
58% 83% 8% 82% | 1 749,
I I
Interested | | ) Inf d
I nrorme
23% | l :
1 1 0
it 2506 1+ 23%
® Somewhat | ' m Moderately
interested informed
m Not at all m Not very informed
interested
2015 2016 2019
Most Likely to Be Influencers: A 58%have lived in the region for more than 10
_ A 62% Male years
INFLUENCERS - , A 63% HHI $100k+ A 59% Homeowners
(Interested ANDInformed) £ A 57% Work in Nova A 71% Aware of NVTA
—_— A 57% College graduate + A 77% Aware of TransAction
A 58% MarriedLiving w partner A 68% Heard NoVa transit news recently
58% White 0 Aware o 1aes
A 73% A f NOVA Rid
A 90% Aware of 3+ bus system initiatives (71% 2+)
BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS (2015 n=610, 2016 n=606, 2019 n=616) Denotes statistically significant differences ~~ L.estt e .
Q200. There are a lot of issues in the news, and it is hard to keep up with them every day. Please indicate how irdarastéd igsues between 2016 and 2019 (p<.05) NVTA’
13 relating to transportation in the Northern Virginia region (such as roads, traffic, commuting, public transportation, thékisgetc.). . . . )
Q205. How informed are you about issues relating to transportation in the Northern Virginia region (such as roadspiraffiting, public () #s in parenthesis are of interest, but are not TranSACtlon

transportation, biking, trails, etc.)? statistically significant at p<.05 level



Impact of transportation on Quality of Life remains slightly positive

overall.

BEST

Quality

Residents whoate overall guality of
life higher:

A More likely to live in A Between the ages of 25
Arlington county and 34

Alexandria than Fairfax
and Prince William
counties

A Influencers
A Aware of NVTA

A Lived in region majority

e P R S O of life A Aware of TransAction
e ek RS A A Live and work in the A Aware of NOVA Rides &
g P EECHNN ‘' ~ same area -5
FASE N oy [ | | A Aware of 2+ Bus system
= o . [~ \ initiatives -/é
1%# <:.i‘.r -—

.....
. .

BASE: ALL RESPONDENIS n=610, 2016 n=606, 2019 n=616) .. .
14 Q300. Think for a moment about the impact of transportation on your overall quality of life here in Northern VirginiaelafaghlRRSNJ 6 A G K GSy aiSLla NBLINBaSyiday3d GKGAME I R RNVTRST A fSop [SGuUa

ladder, the tenth step, represents the best possible life for you from a transportation perspective; and the bottom ttedirthe worst possible life for you from a transportation perspective. On a scale of 1 to 1) Tran SA ct’o n

10, on which step of the ladder do you personally stand at the present time?




Residents report their normal commute time is 3 minutes faster.

Impact of Traffic Congestion Levels on Commute Time

% Who drive to work

Normal MAX
Acceptable

2016

24.1

33.6 36.6

Minutes Minutes Minutes Minutes

Fastest Normal MAX Slowest
Acceptable

2019

21.7 30 36.8 51.4

Minutes Minutes Minutes Minutes

BASE: ALL RESPONDEXIIS n=606, 2019 n=616)
Q580.Do you drive to work?
15 BASE: DRIVE TO WQRK 6 n=375, 2019 n=362)

Q585.In a vibrant region like Northern Virginia, some level of traffic congestion is inevitable for people who drive tohinkikngTabout your regular morning commute trip, please provide an estimated number W N
of minutes for each of the following:
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NVTA recall builds on gains from last wave. NOVA Rides recall is almost

on par with NVTA recall.

| 1 &S @2dz SOSNIJ KSI NR 27FX

mYes
m No
m Unsure
2015 2016 2019 . 2015 2016 2019 o 2019
XFy 2NBI Y AL INorthe&nyVirghniat £ SR iIXKIKr@nsActiorlong range X U NOVA Ridenitiative
Transportation Authority,also known as NVTA? transportation plan? (a NVTC Initiative)*

% Most Likely to Have Heard of NVTA (2019) % Most Likely to Have Heard of TransAction (2019) _

A 45% Loudoun County A 40% Children at home A 22% Majority of life in region A 24% Influencers A 38% Prince William County A 40% Influencers
A 43% Homeowners A 26% Loudoun County A 22% Heard NoVa transit news A 34% Work in NoVa A 37% Have heard NoVa
A 39% Drive to work A 24% Live and woik same recently A 35% Live and work in same transit news recently
A 41% Male A 47% Influencers county/city A 35% Aware of NVTA county/city A 51% Aware of NVTA
A 39% HHI $50k+ A 45% Heard NoVa transit news A  21%Work in NoVa A 38% Aware of NOVA Rides A 68% Aware of TransAction
A 38% College grad+ recently A 52% Aware of 2+ Bus system A 36% Drive to Work A 71% Aware of 2+ Bus
A 42% Ages 55+ A 73% Aware of TransAction A 22% Drive to work initiatives A 39% Ages 124 system initiatives
A 39% White A 61% Aware of NOVA Rides A 22% Male A 40% Hispanic
A 39% Married/Living w A 69% Aware of 2+ Bus system A 25% Ages 124 A 35% Children at home
Partner initiatives A 23% Children at home
BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS (2015 n=610, 2016 n=606, 2019 n=616) * Note: NOVA Rides, a NVTC initiative, was heavily promoted through advertising e Tt te, R
17 Q417. Have you ever heard of an organization called the Northern Virginia Transportation Authority also known asand NVTA/TransAction spends very little on advertising. Thus, the NOVA Rides - NVTAs °
NVTA? Q420. Have you ever heard of the TransAction long range transportation plan? Q423: Have you ever hearthpfative experience appears to demonstrate the power of targeted advertising i TranSAct’on

the NOVA Rides Initiative? a relatively short period of time.






